PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM FRESH AND DEGRADED
ACACIA WOOD

WAN MOHAMMAD HANIF BIN WAN MOHD YUSOFF

Final Year Project Paper Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for
Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Furniture Technology
Faculty of Applied Sciences, Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
e sed ey

Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah for His blessing and permission given for me that |
could complete my final year project about “Properties of Particleboard from
Fresh and Degraded Acacia Wood". It was not easy to complete this thesis, but
with permission from Allah S.W.T and guidance from all peoples involve, this
thesis is finally completed.

Special thanks to my advisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri Wan Abdul
Rahman for all his though and guidance. He was never stop to give guide and
support to me and also being with me since the early stage of my project.
Without guidance from him, it could not possible for me to finish this project.A lot
appreciate goes to Dr. Shaikh Abdul Karim Yamani Bin Zakaria as tutorial
lecturer who had guiding me in writing this final year project. Also thanks to Mr.
Tajuddin, Mr. Shahril Izani and others DIP staff's for the kindness in helping me
in difficulties regarding the any technical problem.

My special deep appreciation goes to my beloved parents. Wan Mohd Yusoff
Bin Wan Salleh and Hasti Binti Ali for their pray, love, support, encouragement
and advices. Thanks to my siblings and other family members. Thank also for
my members in AS247 and post-graduate students for their helped, sharing,
kindness and experiences in accomplishing this thesis. All of your kindness will
never been forgotten for whole of my life.



TABLE OF CONTENT

APPROVAL SHEET
CANDIDATE DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGMENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

Chapter 1 Introduction
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objective of study
Chapter 2 Literature Review
2.1 Forest Plantation
2.2 Particleboard
2.2.1 History of Particleboard
2.2.2 Malaysia Particleboard Industry
2.2.3 Manufacturing Process of Particleboard
2.2.4 Properties of Particleboard
2.2.5 Uses of Particleboard
2.3 Raw Material
2.3.1 Raw Material Specification
2.4 Weathered Wood
2.5 General Review of Acacia mangium

2.5.1 Acacia mangium Disease

PAGES

Xi

xii

13
4-6

9-10
10-11
11-12
12-14
14-15
15-16
17
17-18
19-20
2922
2223



26

Chapter 3
3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4
3.5

Chapter 4
4.1
4.2
4.3

Chapter 5

5.1

5.2
References

Appendices

Resin

2.6.1 Type of Resin
Research Methodology
Material Preparation
Experimental Design
Board Making

3.3.1  Chipping Process
3.3.2 Flaking Process

3.3.3 Drying and Screening Process

3.3.4 Blending

3.3.5 Mat Forming
3.3.6 Pre Pressing
3.3.7 Hot Press

3.3.8  Trimming and Sizing
Bulk Density and Particle Analysis

Board Evaluation

3.5.1  Flexural Strength (MOR & MOE)

3.5.2 Internal Bonding

3.5.3 Thickness Swelling

Results and Discussion

Bulk Density

Particle Analysis

Properties of Particleboard

4.3.1 Effect of Ratio

Conclusion and Recommendations
Conclusion

Recommendation

Curriculum Vitae

Vi

24
24-25

26-27
27-28
29
30
30-31
31-32
33

34-35
35-36
36-37

38
39
40
40-41
41-42
43

45
46
47

48-52

53
54
55-61
62-66
67-68



PROPERTIES OF PARTICLE BOARD FROM FRESH AND
DEGRADED ACACIA WOOD

BY:
WAN MOHAMMAD HANIF BIN WAN MOHD YUSOFF
JULY 2015
ABSTRACT

The shortage of wood supply as raw material has forced wood-based
industries to find alternative raw materials. This study was undertaken to
determine the properties of particleboard from degrade Acacia and fresh
Acacia wood of different mix ratio (100%D, 70%D30%F, 50%D50%F,
70%F30%D,100%F). Experimental particleboard from degrade Acacia
and fresh Acacia were bonded with urea formaldehyde (UF) with fix resin
content 10 percent. The physical and mechanical properties were
accessed. The result shows that the mixture ratio degrade Acacia and
fresh Acacia wood improves some properties of particleboard to
surpassed the standard, such as bending strength, internal bonding
strength except thickness swelling. The panels with ratio content of
50%D50%F showed past standard of MOR, MOE and good in internal
bonding as compared to 100 percent degrade Acacia and fresh Acacia
wood. Thickness swelling rate decreased when the degrade Acacia
content increased.

xi



	WAN MOHAMMAD HANIF BIN WAN MOHD YUSOFF
	APPROVAL SHEET
	CANDIDATE DECLAIRATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATION
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Objective of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Forest Plantation
	2.2 Particleboard
	2.2.1 History of Particleboard
	2.2.2 Malaysia Particleboard Industry
	2.2.3 Manufacturing Process of Particleboard
	2.2.4 Properties of Particleboard
	2.2.5 Uses of Particleboard

	2.3 Raw Material
	2.3.1 Raw Material Specification

	2.4 Weathered Wood
	2.5 General Review of Acacia mangium
	2.5.1 Acacia mangium Disease

	2.6 Resin
	2.6.1 Type of Resin


	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Material Preparation
	3.2 Experimental Design
	3.3 Board Making
	3.3.1 Chipping Process
	3.3.2 Flaking Process
	3.3.3 Drying and Screening Process
	3.3.4 Blending
	3.3.5 Mat Forming
	3.3.6 Pre Pressing
	3.3.7 Hot Press
	3.3.8 Trimming and Sizing

	3.4 Bulk Density and Particle Analysis
	3.5 Board Evaluation
	3.5.1 Flexural Strength (MOR & MOE)
	3.5.2 Internal Bonding
	3.5.3 Thickness Swelling


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Bulk Density
	4.2 Particle Analysis
	4.3 Properties of Particleboard
	4.3.1 Effect of Ratio


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation

	REFFERENCE
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



