PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM FRESH AND DEGRADED ACACIA WOOD

WAN MOHAMMAD HANIF BIN WAN MOHD YUSOFF

Final Year Project Paper Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Furniture Technology Faculty of Applied Sciences, Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2015

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT



Alhamdulillah, praise to Allah for His blessing and permission given for me that I could complete my final year project about "Properties of Particleboard from Fresh and Degraded Acacia Wood". It was not easy to complete this thesis, but with permission from Allah S.W.T and guidance from all peoples involve, this thesis is finally completed.

Special thanks to my advisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri Wan Abdul Rahman for all his though and guidance. He was never stop to give guide and support to me and also being with me since the early stage of my project. Without guidance from him, it could not possible for me to finish this project. A lot appreciate goes to Dr. Shaikh Abdul Karim Yamani Bin Zakaria as tutorial lecturer who had guiding me in writing this final year project. Also thanks to Mr. Tajuddin, Mr. Shahril Izani and others DIP staff's for the kindness in helping me in difficulties regarding the any technical problem.

My special deep appreciation goes to my beloved parents. Wan Mohd Yusoff Bin Wan Salleh and Hasti Binti Ali for their pray, love, support, encouragement and advices. Thanks to my siblings and other family members. Thank also for my members in AS247 and post-graduate students for their helped, sharing, kindness and experiences in accomplishing this thesis. All of your kindness will never been forgotten for whole of my life.

TABLE OF CONTENT

PAGES

APPROVAL SHEET				
CANDIDATE DECLARATION				
ACKNOWLEDGMENT				
LIST OF TABLES				
LIST OF FIGURES				
LIST OF PLATES				
LIST OF ABBREVIATION				
ABSTRACT			xi	
ABSTRAK				
Chapter 1	Introd	uction		
1.1	Backg	round of Study	1-3	
1.2	Problem Statement			
1.3	Objective of study			
Chapter 2	Litera			
2.1	Forest	8		
2.2	Particleboard		9-10	
	2.2.1	History of Particleboard	10-11	
	2.2.2	Malaysia Particleboard Industry	11-12	
	2.2.3	Manufacturing Process of Particleboard	12-14	
	2.2.4	Properties of Particleboard	14-15	
	2.2.5	Uses of Particleboard	15-16	
2.3	Raw Material		17	
	2.3.1	Raw Material Specification	17-18	
2.4	Weathered Wood			
2.5	Gener	21-22		
	2.5.1	Acacia mangium Disease	22-23	

2.6	Resin		24
	2.6.1	Type of Resin	24-25
Chapter 3	Resea	rch Methodology	
3.1	Materi	26-27	
3.2	Experi	27-28	
3.3	Board	29	
	3.3.1	Chipping Process	30
	3.3.2	Flaking Process	30-31
	3.3.3	Drying and Screening Process	31-32
	3.3.4	Blending	33
	3.3.5	Mat Forming	34-35
	3.3.6	Pre Pressing	35-36
	3.3.7	Hot Press	36-37
	3.3.8	Trimming and Sizing	38
3.4	Bulk D	39	
3.5	Board	40	
	3.5.1	Flexural Strength (MOR & MOE)	40-41
	3.5.2	Internal Bonding	41-42
	3.5.3	Thickness Swelling	43
Chapter 4	Result		
4.1	Bulk D	45	
4.2	Particl	46	
4.3	Proper	47	
	4.3.1	Effect of Ratio	48-52
Chapter 5	Concl	usion and Recommendations	
5.1	Conclusion		53
5.2	Recon	54	
References			55-61
Appendices	62-66		
Curriculum Vita	67-68		

PROPERTIES OF PARTICLE BOARD FROM FRESH AND DEGRADED ACACIA WOOD

BY:

WAN MOHAMMAD HANIF BIN WAN MOHD YUSOFF

JULY 2015

ABSTRACT

The shortage of wood supply as raw material has forced wood-based industries to find alternative raw materials. This study was undertaken to determine the properties of particleboard from degrade Acacia and fresh Acacia wood of different mix ratio (100%D, 70%D30%F, 50%D50%F, 70%F30%D,100%F). Experimental particleboard from degrade Acacia and fresh Acacia were bonded with urea formaldehyde (UF) with fix resin content 10 percent. The physical and mechanical properties were accessed. The result shows that the mixture ratio degrade Acacia and wood improves some properties of particleboard to fresh Acacia surpassed the standard, such as bending strength, internal bonding strength except thickness swelling. The panels with ratio content of 50%D50%F showed past standard of MOR. MOE and good in internal bonding as compared to 100 percent degrade Acacia and fresh Acacia wood. Thickness swelling rate decreased when the degrade Acacia content increased.